Cost Center Eur/a Eur/t (Ore) % of Total Opex
Admin 1 552 352 3.10 7.5
Mining 10 772 550 21.55 52.3
Concentrator Plant 7 763 856 15.53 37.7
Logistics 489 352 0.98 2.4
Total 20 578 109 41.16 100.0

PFS- Study for Hautalampi Ni-, Cu-, Co-Deposit, Outokumpu, Finland
Page 28/240

AFRY Finland Oy
Jaakonkatu 3
PL 500
01621 Vantaa
Finland

 afry.com

Figure 1-2. Operating Cost Summary.

1.16 Discounted cash flow
The following assumptions have been used on discounted cash flow
calculations.

- USD: EUR rate is assumed to be 1:1
- Environmental guarantee is excluded from the calculation
- Post-closure costs are included in the Capex calculation
- Company taxation is excluded from the DCF calculation

Key figures of base case discounted cash flow are presented in Table 1-13 and
Figure 1-3.

Table 1-13 Discounted cash flow key figures

Net present value 58.8  MEUR (5% discount factor)

Net present value 32.7 MEUR (10% discount factor)

IRR 20.0 %

PFS- Study for Hautalampi Ni-, Cu-, Co-Deposit, Outokumpu, Finland
Page 29/240

AFRY Finland Oy
Jaakonkatu 3
PL 500
01621 Vantaa
Finland

 afry.com

Figure 1-3 Discounted cash flow (discount factor 5 %)

Project sensitivities are presented in figures Figure 1-4 and Figure 1-5.

Figure 1-4 Sensitivity (IRR vs Capex)

(80 000)

(60 000)

(40 000)

(20 000)

 0

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

´
0
0
0
 E

U
R

Production Years

Cash flow pre tax

Cumulative discounted cash flow Discounted cash flow

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

IR
R

Change in capex

IRR capex sensitivity

IRR (capex change)

PFS- Study for Hautalampi Ni-, Cu-, Co-Deposit, Outokumpu, Finland
Page 30/240

AFRY Finland Oy
Jaakonkatu 3
PL 500
01621 Vantaa
Finland

 afry.com

Figure 1-5 Sensitivity (IRR vs Nickel, Copper and Cobalt prices)

1.17 Conclusions

The following remarks and conclusions regarding the Hautalampi project are
summarized below:

 The drilling and sampling to date support the mineral resources estimate
and there is sufficient information to be used as a basis for the mineral
resource estimate.

 The drilling pattern and spacing cover the known measured, indicated